𝐸(𝐿𝐿𝐴𝐸𝑁𝑜𝑛−𝐶𝐴𝑇(𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑟)) + 𝐹

1 − 𝑉 − 𝑝𝑁𝑜𝑛−𝐶𝐴𝑇
+
𝐸(𝐿𝐿𝐴𝐸𝐶𝐴𝑇(𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑟)) + 𝐹

1 − 𝑉 − 𝑝𝐶𝐴𝑇(𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑟)

What is the Risk Load?

• Risk Load is embedded in the CAT Premium.

𝑃𝐶𝐴𝑇 𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑟 =
𝐸(𝐿𝐿𝐴𝐸𝐶𝐴𝑇(𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑟)) + 𝐹

1 − 𝑉 − 𝑝𝐶𝐴𝑇(𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑟)

𝑃𝐶𝐴𝑇 𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑟 =
𝐸(𝐿𝐿𝐴𝐸𝐶𝐴𝑇(𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑟)) + 𝐹

1 − 𝑉
+ 𝑟𝑖𝑠𝑘 𝑙𝑜𝑎𝑑(𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑟)

• Risk Load is a function of CAT Profit Load, variable expenses and CAT Premium.

𝑟𝑖𝑠𝑘 𝑙𝑜𝑎𝑑(𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑟) =
𝑃𝐶𝐴𝑇 𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑟 𝑝𝐶𝐴𝑇(𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑟)

(1 − 𝑉)

What is the Risk Load?

Simplified Process for territories (rather than lines of business) based on Appendix B of Don
Mango’s Capital Consumption paper:

• Generate Modeled Scenarios of Losses for all territories.

• For each scenario, calculate capital depletion costs
• Apply a risk-averse utility function to aggregate depleted capital.

• For each scenario, allocate capital depletion costs back to territory
• Allocate proportionally to all territories having an underwriting loss.

• Risk load by territory is expected value of depletion costs.

A Good Risk Averse Utility Function?

• Expected Excess Return (Risk Load) = (Yield – Risk Free rate) – Expected Default Loss
= Yield Spread - Expected Default Loss

• $100 capital investment with $10 return, and 2% chance of $50 losses has
• Yield spread of 10% - 5% = 5%
• Expected Loss of (2% x $50)/$100 = 1%
• Expected excess return (risk load) of 5% - 1% = 4%
• Profit multiple of 4% / 1% = 4

• $100 capital investment with $30 return, and 20% chance of $50 losses has
• Yield spread of 30% - 5% = 25%
• Expected Loss of (20% x $50)/$100 = 10%
• Expected excess return (risk load) of 25% - 10% = 15%
• Profit multiple of $15 / $10 = 1.5

A Good Risk Averse Utility Function?

• The profit multiple is an expression of a risk averse utility function.

• The Capital Consumption Method estimates excess return based on the Utility
of a capital call.  With simple assumptions, the Capital Call Charges could also
be converted to Profit Multiples as described by Chernick and Anderson:

Capital Call Charge Profit Multiple

0 5000 1.25 1.25

5001 10000 1.5 2.1

10001 20000 2 3.25

20001 4 7.06

Capital Call Range

• Chernick and Anderson
described excess return
based on Cat Bonds.

• They calculate profit
multiples from those